NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL

Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee

December 2024

Report of the Head of Legal Services - Craig Griffiths

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: Pontardawe

Temporary Event Notice

Purpose of the Report

1. To consider representations received in respect of the following temporary event notice made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Name	Treat Beatz
Premises Address	12 High Street, Pontardawe, SA8 4HU
Applicant Name's	Luke Martin
Applicant Address	12 High Street, Pontardawe, SA8 4HU

Executive Summary

2. To consider representations from South Wales Police in respect of a Temporary Event Notice ('TEN') submitted by Luke Martin of 12 High Street, Pontardawe SA8 4HU.

3. The Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub Committee are being asked to determine the notice.

Background

- 4. A TEN was submitted on the 12th of December 2024 to provide the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night refreshment at Treat Beatz on the following dates and times:
- 5. 31/12/2024 01/01/2025 18.00 05.00 Sale of Alcohol and Late-Night Refreshment.
- 6. 31/12/2024 01/01/2025 18.00 03.30 Regulated Entertainment
- 7. South Wales Police submitted representations on 16th December 2024 and requested that the existing conditions attached to the premises licence to be imposed on the TEN.

Relevant Representations

- 8. South Wales Police Nick Bailey
- 9. The above representation is reproduced at Appendix 1

Officer Report

- 10. The TEN is to authorise the sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment, and late-night refreshment.
- 11. One representation was received from South Wales Police requesting that the conditions from the premises licence be imposed on the TEN. The conditions are attached at appendix 2.
- 12. The premises user, Luke Martin, has agreed to imposition of the conditions on the TEN.
- 13. The Licensing Act 2003 permits conditions to be imposed on a TEN in situations where a premises licence is already in effect and where such conditions are considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
- 14. Paragraph 7.39 of the Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Statutory Guidance, states that the decision on imposing conditions from a

premises licence to a TEN is a decision for the Licensing Authority alone, regardless of the premises user's views or willingness to accept the conditions. Any such conditions must be notified to the user on a prescribed form.

Legal Impacts

There is no right of appeal against the decision to impose conditions on a TEN.

Risk Management

16. Not Applicable

Consultation

17. Consultation has been undertaken in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendation

18. The members approve the imposition of the conditions on the TEN

Reasons for Proposed Decision

19. To ensure the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 are promoted.

Implementation of Decision

20. The decision is for immediate implementation.

Appendices

- 21. Appendix 1 South Wales Police
- 22. Appendix 2 Conditions to be attached

List of Background Papers

23. Application for Temporary Event Notice

Officer Contact

- 24. Neil Chapple Legal Regulatory Manager Tel (01639) 763050 Email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk
- 25. Peter Malough
 Senior Legal Regulatory Officer
 Tel (01639) 763050
 Email p.malough@npt.gov.uk